

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX I

LIST OF CHEMICALS (referred to in Article 7)

PART 3

List of chemicals subject to the PIC procedure

(referred to in Articles 13 and 14)

(The categories shown are those referred to in the Convention)

Chemical	Relevant CAS number(s)	[^{F2} HS codePure substance] ^c	[^{F2} HS codeMixtures containing substance] ^c	Category
2,4,5-T and its salts and esters	93-76-5 ^b	2918.91	3808.50	Pesticide
[^{F3} Alachlor	15972-60-8	2924.25	3808.93	Pesticide
Aldicarb	116-06-3	2930.80	3808.91	Pesticide]
Aldrin ^a	309-00-2	2903.52	3808.50	Pesticide
[^{F4} Azinphos-methyl	86-50-0	2933.99	3808.10	Pesticide]
Binapacryl	485-31-4	2916.19	3808.50	Pesticide
[^{F5} Carbofuran	1563-66-2	ex 2932.99	3808.91 3808.59	Pesticide]
Captafol	2425-06-1	2930.50	3808.50	Pesticide
Chlordane ^a	57-74-9	2903.52	3808.50	Pesticide
Chlordimeform	6164-98-3	2925.21	3808.50	Pesticide
Chlorobenzilate	510-15-6	2918.18	3808.50	Pesticide
DDT ^a	50-29-3	2903.62	3808.50	Pesticide
Dieldrin ^a	60-57-1	2910.40	3808.50	Pesticide
Dinitro-ortho-cresol (DNOC) and its salts (such as ammonium salt,	534-52-1, 2980-64-5, 5787-96-2, 2312-76-7	2908.99	3808.91 3808.92 3808.93	Pesticide

a These substances are subject to an export ban in accordance with Article 15(2) of and Annex V to this Regulation.

b (#) Only the CAS numbers of parent compounds are listed.

c [^{F1}An 'ex' before a code implies that chemicals other than those referred to in the column 'Chemical' may also fall under that subheading.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

potassium salt and sodium salt)				
Dinoseb and its salts and esters	88-85-7 ^b	2908.91	3808.50	Pesticide
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	106-93-4	2903.31	3808.50	Pesticide
[^{F3} Endosulfan	115-29-7	2920.30	3808.91	Pesticide]
Ethylene dichloride (1,2-dichloroethane)	107-06-2	2903.15	3808.50	Pesticide
Ethylene oxide	75-21-8	2910.10	3808.50 3824.81	Pesticide
Fluoroacetamide	640-19-7	2924.12	3808.50	Pesticide
HCH (mixed isomers) ^a	608-73-1	2903.51	3808.50	Pesticide
Heptachlor ^a	76-44-8	2903.52	3808.50	Pesticide
[^{F6} Hexabromocyclohexane	25637-99-4, 3194-55-6, 134237-50-6, 134237-51-7, 134237-52-8 and others	2903.89		Industrial]
Hexachlorobenzene	108-74-1	2903.62	3808.50	Pesticide
Lindane ^a	58-89-9	2903.51	3808.50	Pesticide
Mercury compounds, including inorganic mercury compounds, alkyl mercury compounds and alkyloxyalkyl and aryl mercury compounds	10112-91-1, 21908-53-2 and others See also: www.pic.int/	2852.00	3808.50	Pesticide
Monocrotophos	6923-22-4	2924.12	3808.50	Pesticide

a These substances are subject to an export ban in accordance with Article 15(2) of and Annex V to this Regulation.

b (#) Only the CAS numbers of parent compounds are listed.

c [^{F1}An 'ex' before a code implies that chemicals other than those referred to in the column 'Chemical' may also fall under that subheading.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F1} Commercial octabromodiphenyl ether, including		ex 3824.90	ex 3824.90	Industrial
— hexabromodiphenyl ether	36483-60-0			
— heptabromodiphenyl ether	68928-80-3]			
Parathion	56-38-2	2920.11	3808.50	Pesticide
[^{F1} Commercial pentabromodiphenyl ether, including		ex 3824.90	ex 3824.90	Industrial
— tetrabromodiphenyl ether	40088-47-9			
— pentabromodiphenyl ether	32534-81-9]			
Pentachlorophenol and its salts and esters	87-86-5 ^b	2908.11 2908.19	3808.50 3808.91 3808.92 3808.93 3808.94 3808.99	Pesticide
[^{F4} Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid, Perfluorooctane sulfonates, Perfluorooctane sulfonamides, Perfluorooctane sulfonyls	1763-23-1 2795-39-3 29457-72-5 29081-56-9 70225-14-8 56773-42-3 251099-16-8 4151-50-2 31506-32-8 1691-99-2 24448-09-7 307-35-7 and others	2904.90 2904.90 2904.90 2904.90 2922.12 2923.90 2923.90 2935.00 2935.00 2935.00 2935.00 2904.90	3824.90	Industrial]
[^{F6} Phorate	298-02-2	2930.90	3808.50	Pesticide]
Toxaphene ^a	8001-35-2	—	3808.50	Pesticide
Dustable powder formulations containing a	17804-35-2 1563-66-2 137-26-8	—	3808.92	Severely hazardous

a These substances are subject to an export ban in accordance with Article 15(2) of and Annex V to this Regulation.

b (#) Only the CAS numbers of parent compounds are listed.

c [^{F1}An 'ex' before a code implies that chemicals other than those referred to in the column 'Chemical' may also fall under that subheading.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

combination of: Benomyl at or above 7 %, Carbofuran at or above 10 % and Thiram at or above 15 %				pesticide formulation
[^{F7} Methamidophos	10265-92-6	ex 2930.80	ex 3808.59	Pesticide]
[^{F8}]				
Methyl-parathion (emulsifiable concentrates (EC) at or above 19,5 % active ingredient and dusts at or above 1,5 % active ingredient)	298-00-0	2920.11	3808.50	Severely hazardous pesticide formulation
Phosphamidon (soluble liquid formulations of the substance that exceed 1 000 g active ingredient/l)		2924.12	3808.50	Severely hazardous pesticide formulation
Mixture (E) & (Z) isomers	13171-21-6			
(Z)-isomer	23783-98-4			
(E)-isomer	297-99-4			
Asbestos fibres:		2524.10 2524.90	6811.40 6812.80 6812.91 6812.92 6812.93 6812.99 6813.20	Industrial
Crocidolite	12001-28-4	2524.10		
Actinolite	77536-66-4	2524.90		
Anthophyllite	77536-67-5	2524.90		
Amosite	12172-73-5	2524.90		

a These substances are subject to an export ban in accordance with Article 15(2) of and Annex V to this Regulation.

b (#) Only the CAS numbers of parent compounds are listed.

c [^{F1}An 'ex' before a code implies that chemicals other than those referred to in the column 'Chemical' may also fall under that subheading.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Tremolite	77536-68-6	2524.90		
Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB)				
— (hexa-) ^a	36355-01-8	—	3824.82	Industrial
— (octa-)	27858-07-7			
— (deca-)	13654-09-6			
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) ^a	1336-36-3	—	3824.82	Industrial
Polychlorinated terphenyls (PCT)	61788-33-8	—	3824.82	Industrial
[^{F5} Short-chain chlorinated paraffins	85535-84-8	ex 3824.99		Industrial]
Tetraethyl lead	78-00-2	2931.00	3811.11	Industrial
Tetramethyl lead	75-74-1	2931.00	3811.11	Industrial
[^{F9} All tributyltin compounds, including:		ex 2931.20	3808.59	Pesticide Industrial
Tributyltin oxide	56-35-9	ex 2931.20		
Tributyltin fluoride	1983-10-4	ex 2931.20		
Tributyltin methacrylate	2155-70-6	ex 2931.20		
Tributyltin benzoate	4342-36-3	ex 2931.20		
Tributyltin chloride	1461-22-9	ex 2931.20		
Tributyltin linoleate	24124-25-2	ex 2931.20		
Tributyltin naphthenate ^b	85409-17-2	ex 2931.20]		
[^{F5} Trichlorfon	52-68-6	ex 2931.39	3808.91	Pesticide]

a These substances are subject to an export ban in accordance with Article 15(2) of and Annex V to this Regulation.

b (#) Only the CAS numbers of parent compounds are listed.

c [^{F1}An 'ex' before a code implies that chemicals other than those referred to in the column 'Chemical' may also fall under that subheading.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Tris (2,3-dibromopropyl) phosphate	126-72-7	2919.10	3824.83	Industrial
a These substances are subject to an export ban in accordance with Article 15(2) of and Annex V to this Regulation.				
b (#) Only the CAS numbers of parent compounds are listed.				
c [¹An 'ex' before a code implies that chemicals other than those referred to in the column 'Chemical' may also fall under that subheading.]				

Textual Amendments

- F1** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/2229 of 29 September 2015 amending Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F2** Substituted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/2229 of 29 September 2015 amending Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F3** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1701 of 23 July 2019 amending Annexes I and V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F4** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1078/2014 of 7 August 2014 amending Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F5** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/330 of 11 December 2018 amending Annexes I and V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F6** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/1068 of 15 May 2020 amending Annexes I and V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F7** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/172 of 28 November 2017 amending Annexes I and V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F8** Deleted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/172 of 28 November 2017 amending Annexes I and V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).
- F9** Substituted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/330 of 11 December 2018 amending Annexes I and V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (Text with EEA relevance).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(4\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 5(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 171(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#))
- Annex 2 para. 8(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(c\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 173](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 173 substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 60](#))
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 173](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 60](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 146(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 41\(a\)](#))
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(2\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(c\)](#)

- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(c) immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#))
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(c) immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#))
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 42\(d\)](#))
- Art. 3(10)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(11)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(11)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(8)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 42\(e\)](#))
- Art. 3(11)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(9\)](#)
- Art. 3(15) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(10\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(11\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1037 reg. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(16)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(12\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(12\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#))
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#))
- Art. 3(18)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)

- Art. 3(18)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))
- Art. 3(18)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(14\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(14) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(i))
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(14) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(22) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(15\)](#)
- Art. 3(23) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(16\)](#)
- Art. 3(24)-(26) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(17\)](#)
- Art. 3(26) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(17) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(j\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(2A)(2B) Art. 5(1)-(3) renumbered as Art. 5(2)-(2B) in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(2A)(2B) substituted for Art. 5(2) by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2A)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(d) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(3) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 7(2)(d) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(4) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 10(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 13(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(7\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(7)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 159\(a\)](#)

- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 159(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 52\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23(5) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(f\)](#)
- Art. 23A23B inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 168](#)
- Art. 23B(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 168 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 58\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23B(4)-(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 168 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 58\(b\)](#)